V1.1 2009.02.13
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series
User’s Manual
Beijing Gemotech Intelligent Technology Co.，Ltd
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
Copyright Notice
This document is copyrighted, 2005, by Beijing Gemotech
Intelligent Technology Co.，Ltd.

3.1 %AANNTTCCFF
Name     Configuration
Description Sets address, type code, baudrate, data format
Syntax    %AANNTTCCFF(cr)
%   delimiter character.
AA  address of setting module (00-FF)
NN  New address (00-FF)
TT   New type
CC  New baudrate
FF  New data format
When changing baudrate or checksum,with should INIT* termination land
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
                    Not used
Checksum status
0： Disable
1： Enable 8050=0(Bit[2.1.0]=000)；8060=1(Bit[2.1.0]=001)
8052=2(Bit[2.1.0])=010；8053=3(Bit[2.1.0]=011)
8068=4(Bit[2.1.0]=100)
Counter trigger select：
0 falling edge；1 rising edge
 30
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
Figure 3-1 Data format setting of AI modules
Response：!AA(cr)  If the command was valid.
?AA(cr)  If an invalid operation was entered. If
the INIT* terminal was not grounded when attempting
to change baud rate or checksum settings.
Syntax error or communication error may get to response
!  command is valid.
?  command is invalid.
AA  address of setting module (00-FF)
(cr) is the terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Example：
 Command： %0102400600(cr)   Response： !02(cr)
Change address from 01 to 02, 40 for DIO mode, baud rate
9600, integration time 50 ms (60 Hz), engineering units data
format and no checksum checking or generation.
The response indicates that the command was received.
Table 3-1 Baudrate Code
Code 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baudrate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Type Code
Type = 40 for DIO mode
 31
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
3.2 #AABBDD
Name：Digital output
Description：Return the output value from the module in the
currently configured data format.
Syntax  #AABBDD(cr)
#  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
BBDD output command and parameter.
(cr) is the terminating character, carriage return (0Dh).
For output multi-channel,the BB=00,0A or 0B the select
which output group,and the DD is the output value.
Parameter for Multi-Channel Output
DD for command # AABBDD
Output
channel BB=00/0A BB=0B
R-8042/42D 13 00 ~ FF DO(0-7) 00 ~ 1F DO(8-12)
R-8043/43D 16 00 ~ FF DO(0-7) 00 ~ FF DO(8-15)
R-8044/44D 8 00 ~ FF DO(1-8) NA NA
R-8050/50D 8 00 ~ FF DO(0-7) NA NA
R-8060/60D 4 00 ~ 0F RL(1-4) NA NA
R-8065s *1 5 00 ~ 1F RL(1-5) NA NA
R-8068/68D 8 00 ~ FF RL(1-8) NA NA
*1  R-8065s include R-8065/8065D
 32
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
For output single-channel,the BB=1c,Ac or Bc where c is the
selected channel,and the DD must be 00 to clear output and
01 to set output.
Parameter for Single-Channel Output
Single channel output command # AABBDD
C(BB=1C/AC) C(BB=BC)
R-8042/8042D 0 ~ 7 DO(0-7) 0 ~ 4 DO(8-12)
R-8043/8043D 0 ~ 7 DO(0-7) 0 ~ 7 DO(8-15)
R-8044/8044D 0 ~ 7 DO(1-8) NA NA
R-8050/8050D 0 ~ 7 DO(0-7) NA NA
R-8060/8060D 0 ~ 3 RL(1-4) NA NA
R-8065s *1 0 ~ 4 RL(1-5) NA NA
R-8068/8068D 0 ~ 7 RL(1-8) NA NA
*1  R-8065s include R-8065/8065D
Response：Valid Command：  >[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command：?[CHK](cr)
Ignored Command：![CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
>  delimiter for valid command.
?  delimiter for invalid command.
!  delimiter for ignore the command.The module’s host
watchdog timeout status is set，and the output is set
to Safe Value.
Example：
Command：#0100FF  Receive ：>
Assume module is R-8044，set address 01 output value FF，
return success.
Command：#021701  Receive ：?
Set address 02 channel 7 on,return the channel is invalid
 33
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
for R-8065 only has 5-channel outputs (0 to 4).
Command：#0300FF  Receive ：!
Set address 03 output value FF,return ignore.The module’s
host watchdog timeout status is set，and the output is set to
Safe Value.
Notice：The command is useless for R-8041/41D/52/52D/53/53D/53DF
3.3 #AAN
Name：Read Digital Input Counter from channel N
Description：The command will return the value of counter

?  command is invalid.
AA  address of module(00~FF)
TT  the type code.
CC  the baud rate code.
FF  data format
 (Also see the %AANNTTCCFF configuration command)
Example：
 35
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
Command：$012  Response：!01400600
Read address 01 configuration, return success.
3.5 $AA5
Name：Read Reset Status
Description：Instructs the addressed module to read its reset status and
return the acquired data.
Syntax：$AA5(cr)
$  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
5  command for read reset status
(cr) is the terminating character, carriage return (0Dh).
Response：!AAS (cr) if the command is valid.
        ?AA (cr) if an invalid command was issued.
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!  command is valid.
?  command is invalid.
AA address of response module (00~FF)
S  reset status,1 = the module is been reset，
0 = the module is not been reseted
Example：
Command：$015  Response：!011
Read address 01 reset status，return first read.
 36
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
Command：$015  Receive：!010
Read address 01 reset status，return no reset occurred.
3.6 $AA6
Name：Read Digital I/O Value
Description：Asks a specified input module to return the
status of the digital I/O channel.
Syntax：$AA6 (cr)
$  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
6  read digital I/O statues command.
  (cr) is the terminating character, carriage return (0Dh).
Response：!(data)(cr) if the command is valid.
?AA (cr) if an invalid operation was entered.
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!  command is valid.
?  command is invalid.
data  digital input/output value
Example：
Command：$016  Response：!0F0000
Assume module is R-8060，read address 01 DIO value，
return 0F00
 37
RemoDAQ-8000 DIO Series User’s Manual
3.7 $AAF
Name：Read Firmware Version
Description：The command requests the module at address
AA to return the version code of its firmware.
Syntax：$AAF (cr)
$  delimiter character.
AA address of reading module(00~FF)
F identifies the version command.
(cr) is the terminating character, carriage return (ODh)
Response：!AA(data)(cr) if the command is valid.
?AA (cr) if an invalid command was issued.
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!  command is valid.
?  command is invalid.
AA address of response module (00~FF)
    Data is the version code of the module’s firmware at
address AA.